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".INFO IO 13,SS0 00,NSCE -03,CCO 00,USIE 00,SY 03,CIaE’ 00,DODE 00,GP. 04, 
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REF: STaTE 176785 x v

1. SEARCH OF PERTINENT CONGEN RECORDS (UNDER VARIOUS COMBINATIONS 
THREE NAMES'KENNEDY SrDOTIitG SUSPECT REFTEL) SHOWS ONLY FOLLOWING
FIBERS SIRHaN FaMILY. ALL WERE DIGITS WIEN REGISTERED AT CONGEN 

■ a. salim sirkan , dob REB 10, 1900
NATuHpLIZED PinsaiRG 192$. US PASSPORT

[, NEAR RAM ALLAH.- 
ISSUED - ’ •.

Washington May 2 5, 195 0. registered here aug 15, i960. '...•’.
Salesman/ emergency address mrs. miriam s. sirhhN (wife?, 1211. 
HUBBARD ST., DETROIT, WI GAN. . .- :

B. NIMEH Salem SI AN, BORN MCIT ^AN 23, 1948, TAHBEH -• 
^Al CONGEN. UNE 11, 1962.

STUDENT. FATHER. IS aYSXSaL&I SaRHnN OF TaYBEH.
C. BORN TAYBEH, DOB UNKNOWN TO CONGEN.

APPLIED FORREGISTRaTION DEC S, 4.964. COMMENT: AID SaLI MAY" 
E VARIANT SPELLING,OF AYED SALE-., FATHER OF (B) ABOVE

& CONGEN

3. CONGEN

ISSUED NO RPT NO VISaS PRIOR SEPT. 1917.

KnD HAD PRESS INQUIRIES FROM MICHAEL EL'INS GBC

AND CBS) ?jD TERENCE SMITH- (NYHMES), PLUS LOCi OlRNALIST 
RAJA aL ISSA (Former EDITOR (WaNlAN AL FALaSTIN). ALL WERE 
FORMED CONGEN HaS NO RPT NO KNOWLEDGE SIR HAN’SIR HAN. AL ISSA'' 
WAS ASKED IF HE KNEW MaN OR FAMILY AMD HE REPLIED NEGATIVE.

' ‘ ' • • “' ! ’ CONFIDENTIAL

INFO- CJCS-1 DJS-3 SJCS-X J3r8 J5“3 SACS 
. ; ASD/PA-1 p iA-15/^S.O CNO-9 CSAF-1

ADVANCE COPY TO WOO-& OSD
1 OF

ASD /ISA1
TLJ/BJ
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, -4 LOCAL EMPLOYEE OF CONGEN IS RESIDENT OF SILWAN VILLAGE, 
WHICH RADIO REPORTS IJOIChTE VMS ORIGINS HOME OF SUSPECT IN

> -ENNEDY aSSaSSIN^TION ATTEMPT. WE HAVE QUERRIED HL’i , •
■ SINCE.HE CONSIDERED VERY NOWLED GEABLE ABOUT LOCAL RESIDENTS. 
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Transmit the' following in_______ .___________ ___________________
' (Type in plruitcxt or rude)

AIRTEL ‘ AIR MAILVia_______________________ ___________ :_______________________
v (Priority)

•------------ a-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------__„J________________

TO SAC4 SAIT FRAiTCISCO

SACj LOS ANGELES (56-156.)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

On 6/13/68, Mr. IRVIN G. LEWIS, Dean for Student 
Services, Pas?A>.Uld CTT^ Udj/tc^S (J^V}* Fasadena7 
j advised the following teachers taught SIRI-IAN

SIRHAN while he was at PCC: ’ '

Personnel
California

\ \
Mr< TED DANKS, who taught physical education, 

track and field to SIRHAN in the spring of 1965. BANKS 
is presently teaching at San lose State College.

Mr. LOWELL who taught English 1-A to SIRHAN 
in the siTFWfg..Of" J^^TjEeaN is presently teaching at 
Hayward Stats College, Hayward, California.

^Mr, DONALD PROXCOR, who taught History LB 
to STRHAN in spring 1^6#; PROCTOR•is presently teaching 
history at the Dearhourn Branch, University of Michigan.

LEADS ' . . . . . •

SAN FRANCISCO ■ . ' . • '

AT SAN JOSE, C^IDOKHIA: Will interview TED BANKS, 
for general uapKgrovnd'f'poITHcaf and nationalistic 
tendencies of SIRHAN and any information pertinent to the 
present investigation .of S1RHA)I.

Per-----^^:^J^

OFFICEWY ^
3^'"/%'' ^^



" ■ " ~ ' ATJWML^^^ Will interview Mr. LOWELL
BEAN at Hayward State College'for general backgrind,. ’ 
political, and nationalistic tendencies’ of. SIRRAH and any 
information pertaining to.the present investigation of- 
SIMIAN, ' ' ' •

2™2S
J^£EMD3pTO^^ Will interview Mr. DONALD

PROCTOR at’ the Jj^arbourn'BrarFcK, University of. Michigan 
for general background, political and nationalistic 
tendencies of S-iRHAN and any. information pertinent to the 
present investigation of SIRI-IAN.

Photographs of STRHAN are enclosed for San 
Francisco and Detroit.



... 6/12/68 
PLAINTEXT ■

TELETYPE URGENT. ' .

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (89-61)

• KENSALT.

REBUTEL CHICAGO AND LOS ANGELES JUNE TEN, LAST 

CONCERNING LOCATION OF WAYNE LEE y^S WEEKEND MAY THIRTY- 

ONE - JUNE THREE, LAST.\ • ^ .

• INVESTIGATION BRIDGEVIEW, ILL. INDICATES SPARKS* 

WIFE RECENTLY MOVED FROM SEVEN-EIGHT THREE THREE COLUMBIA

■ DRIVE TO SIX EIGHT TWO FOUR LA PORTE, BRIDGEVIEW CARE OF 

C . A. CARLSEN. ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT ANYONE THIS ADDRESS

NEGATIVE TO DATE.

JUN 13 1968
FBI —LOS ANGELES



6/12/68

AIRTEL

TOt DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

FROMt SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (62-5481)

KENSALT /

Rei

Re WFO tel to Bureau, 6/10/68, and SF tel to 
Bureau, 6/11/68,

On 6/12/68. ADIB IgiXLAF. 1H23 35th Ave., San 
Francisco, and his notWlF, CLARA BIJTRUS KH/LAF^of the same 
address were interviewed regarding their knowledge of 
KHALAF,

Both stated that KHALAF is unknown to them. All 
of the KHALAFs in San Francisco are related to their femily 
and none of then have this name. They a add that there were 
also families with this same name in Chicago, Detroit, and 
Houston, to whom they are related. They were hot aware 
of any KHALAFS in either St. Louis or Massachusetts. They 
both commented that KHALAF is a very common Jordanian name.

3 - Bureau
1 - Washington Field (173-35)(Info) 

(p- Los Angeles (56-156)(Info)
1 - St, Louis (info)
1 - San Francisco
HEW/med
(7)



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-54)

FBI 0

Date: June 12, 1968
Transmit the following in ________________ :_______________ ._________ ._______________________________

(Type in plaintext of code)

Via ------- :______ AIRTEL____________  _________________________________
(Priority)

SAC, Los Angeles

. Director, FBIrom:

KENSALT

For the information of the Bureau, Los Angeles should j 
of the pistol usee

by Sirhan Bishara Sirhan were in accordance with existing California 
laws concerning such transfers.

advise if the original sale and all subsequent transfers of the pistol us

SEARCHED ..... INOEXtO..
SERiAUZED. ^C^-EO -■

JUN 1 4 1968

tE£&^^

Sent Via __________________________________ .________M Per ------- ------------------------------



.^

’ >■ . ' . 6/14/68

AIRTEL . ' AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-I56)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

ReBuairtel 6/12/68 requesting Information as to 
whether or not the sale and transfer of pistol utilized by 
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN was in accordance with existing
California laws concerning such

ROBERT BROSIO, Chief, 
Attorney’s Office, Los Angeles, 
information concerning gun laws 
as pertains to individuals:

transfers.

Criminal Division, U. S. 
advises of the following 
in the State of California

California Penal Code, Section 12021, states;
"Any person who is not a Citizen of the United States and any 
person who has been convicted of a. felony under the laws of 
the United States, of the State of California or any other
state, government or country, or who is addicted to. the use 
of any narcotic drug, who owns or has in his possession or 
under his custody or control, any pistol, revolver, or 
firearm capable of being concealed upon the person, is

, guilty of a public offense, and shall be punishable by

other

imprisonment in the state prison not exceeding fifteen 
or in county Jail not exceeding one year, or by a fine 
exceeding $500 or by both.”

years 
not

- Bureau
> Los Angeles

California Penal Code, Section 12072, applies to 
Individuals with the exception of persons engaged in the 
legitimate sale of firearms as a ‘business: "No person, 
corporation or dealer shall sell, deliver or otherwise

WJNe cea
ED

JZ^D /4<



LA 56-156 \ : ' • ' . -

transfer any pistol, revolver or other firearm capable of 
being" concealed upon the person,to any person whom he has . •
Cause to believe to be within any of the classes prohibited ‘ 
by. Section X.2021 from owning or possessing such firearms,- . 
nor. to any minor under the age of 18 years, in no event . ■ 
shall any firearm be delivered to the. purchaser within five 
days of the application for the . purchase thereof, and when . 
delivered such firearm shall be securely wrapped and shall ' 
be unloaded. Where neither party to the transaction holds 
a dealer’s license, no person shall sell or otherwise transfer 
any. such firearm to any other, person within this state who is 
not personally known to the vender. Any Violation of the . . * ■ 
provisions of this section is a misdemeanor J’ > . .



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1802 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010*100

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to- : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)'

from : SAA HAROLD R. BODILY

subject: KENSALT

Re SF teletype 6-7-6$

date: 6-9-6$

The following investigation at Los Angeles, California \ 
was conducted by SAA HAROLD R. BODILY on 6-9-6$:

RITA W^TE^ Manager, Barclay House, 675 North Kenmore, 
advi’IS&T'8^^ not managing the apartment in September 
1967 and that no one by the name of BELA FOLDI has lived 
at this apartment house since she arrived a few months 
ago. She was shown a photo of BELA FOLDI and said she 
did not recognize it. She has no records of prior tenants.

She said the only persons living at the apartment house 
in September 1967 were HAROLD HULBUT in 105, HAROLD VON 
BYERN in 209, and VELDON CORNFIELD in 311. Mr. HULBUT said 
he was not living at this location in September 1967 and 

•did not recognize-FOLDI’s photograph; no one was home in > 
•209; Mr. CORNFIELD said he did not recognize FOLDI’s photo­
graph and said he had never heard of him.

FRANCE3_^^ 4216 Berenice Place, owner of Barclay 
HouseTaclv^^ remembered BELA FOLDI as a resident of 
Apartment 302 at the Barclay House. After checking her 
records, she found information indicating he occupied Apt 
302 on 11-20-67. She said, however, he could have lived 
in another aprtment prior to that time. He left l-$-6$ 
and she believes his address is in a book that is kept 
at the apartment house. She was shown a photograph of 
BELA FOLDI whom she identified as the, person who resided 
at Barclay House.

The photo of BELA FOLDI shown to the 
4 obtained from Los Angeles File 26-37161

V* FRANCE MALENE’S description of FOLDI 
^' of the subject of File 26-37161.

5 ^'n

above persons was 
entitled BELA FOLDI

fits- the descript
SEARCHED. •INDEXED^

FlkED J
■ JUN111968

FBI — LOS ANGELE;



department of State

LIMITED; OFFICIAL USE 374

PA(jE 01 SINGAP 02210 1I0950Z

22
ACTION EA 15

INfO L 03/H 02/CIAE 00/INR 07/NSAE; 00/RSC 01/SY 03/SCS 04/SCA 02/

(FBI j^/JUS 02/PPT 0?/SS 20/NSC 10/RSR. 01/P 04/USIA. 12/7089^

R 1 109307 JUN 6 8 >-’X
FM AMEMBASSY SINGAPORE
TO SECSTATE.WASHDC 2106

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE SINGAPORE 2210

SUgJ» KENNEDY ASSASSINATION

1. FOLLOWING IS REPORT AS BEING CONCEIVABLY
OF INTEREST In CONNECTION KENNEDY ASSASSINATION 
INVESTIGATION, ON ^NE 8 US CITIZEN JOHN A. E 
< passportcalled on embass OFFICER-

DINNER
ASK IF:

TO REPORT CONVERSATION MAY’ 17/ 1968 WIT 
• .WAjTER AT AMBASSADOR HOTEL BAGDAD. DURl!

HOTEL-.WAITER APPROACHED SWEDE AND WIFE T
THirY HAD HEARD. SENATOR ROBERT KENNEDY HAD BEEN SHOT- 
IN SUBSEQUENT CONVERSATION WALTER ASSERTED HE HaD 
POSITIVELY HEARD KENNEDY SHOT IN HEAD BUT NOT YET 
DEaD. SAID HE HAD HEARD REPORT ON SPECIAL GOVERNMENT' 
RADIO BROADCAST THAT DAY.

2. SWEDE INDICATED HE HAD NO REASON BELIEVE THIS- 
PREMEATURE REPORT HAD ANY CONNECTION WITH SUBSEQUENT’ 
tragedy but worth MENTIONING TO US AUTHORITIES. IF’ . 
REPORT OF ANY INTEREST HE CAN BE. CONTACTED 4N LOS' 
ANGELES AFTER HIS RETURN ABOUT'JUNE 20. ADDRESS GIVEN. 
AT’ 1631 CAMDEN AVENUE/ LOS ANGELES 90025/ TELEPHONE - 
4771939® ALTERNATIVELY MAY BE REACHED AT PARENTS* _
HOmE 12751 MARLBORO STREET/ LOS ANGELES/. 9004_9^^^-^ xy^^. 
TELEPHONE >720972. . S.M
GALBRAITH

riZa®-^1 
JUN 14196&M

limited. OFFICIAL- USt.
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| | The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, | ~~| conceal
all sources, | ~| paraphrase contents.
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FD-3Q2 (Rev. 4-1544)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date.June 6, 1968

fes, PW-^^_405 Earth Palm, Turlock, 
., interviewed at the residence of, and inCalifornia, interviewed at the residence of, and in the 

presence of Mrs. SAVANNAH STOKER, 330 North Palm, Turlock, 
furnished the following inffermation:

On the date that the KENNEDY Election Special Train
airrived at the Southern Pacific Railroad Station in Turlock, 
California, recalled by Mrs. ESHOO as a Sunday, date unknown, 
she went to the statiojxwith ELISHA (phonetic) MJOSHEY and 
liis wlfe.JWTHA MOQg^Y, 315 Hollywood Way, Burbank, California. 
It is notedthat^e"traln actually was in Turlock on Memorial 
Day, May 30, 1968. They arrived at the station prior to the 
publicized time of arrival, at about 2:30 PM. bit. 1O0SHEY 
obtained a seat in a .patio area away from the station platform 
and Mrs, ESHOO and Mrs. MOOSHEY went to the concrete platform 
area, between the station and the railroad tracks. There were 
one or two small children playing on the tracks, and no adults 
in the platform area. Shortly thereafter two men, who appeared 
to be together, appeared on the platform. Mrs. ESHOO described 
them as follows:

1) Male adult, nationality unknown,, one or two
inches shorter than Mrs. ESHOO who is 5*3”, weight 120 to 
125 pounds, with small build, age 20-21, hair ”pitchn black 
and wavy, very heavy and shiny with oil with loose locks of 
hair hanging over part of forehead; eyebrows and eyelashes 
prominent and very black; noticeable pimples on face which 
appeared discolored, or with multiple colored patches which 
gave a scarred appearance, as from acne or bad facial condition. 
Eyes dark or black with noticeable puffiness or circles under 
them; nose broad and flat, face round. This person was wearing 
"all dark clothing", exact color unknown. He wore canvas "gym 
shoes", color unknown; a heavy dark jacket with buttons, 
apparently of wool, similar to the type worn in the Navy.
She does not know if there Here one or two rows of buttons-----------

WW—QtTurlock, California------- -------Hie#—SC-

by----------- SA DONALD- H. MQE/pdd Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of th* 
Hand its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.



SC 62-76 
(2) • ,

on the jacket* One front side of the jacket was lapped over 
the other. His hands were in his trouser pockets which raised , 
the front of the coat slightly, but the coat came to about mid­
thigh, She cannot describe the trousers except that they were 
dark. He wore no glasses or hat, . Mrs. ESHOO saw no jewelry of 
any kind, ' : ’ '

2) Hhite male adult at least 6’1“ in height (one 
foot taller than No. 1), age 20-21, weight 140-145 pounds, 
slender build, hair “the color of a brown paper bag”, complexion 
light or fair, wearing a white long sleeved shirt, open at the 
neck, suntan pants, shoes unknown, no glasses or hat* and no 
jewelry seen. This man also kept his hands in his pockets.

Mrs. MOOSHET said to Mrs. ESHOO that the man wearing 
the coat “looks awfully suspicious" and lies, ESHOO replied 
that he certainly did since he was wearing such a heavy coat 
in the very hot weather.. Thereafter, Mrs. MOOSHEY departed to 
sit with her husband. Mrs. ESHOO stayed on the platform within 
five or six feet of the two men,. Thereafter a girl appeared 
on the platform. Mrs, ESHOO described her as follows:

White female adult, young, age unknown, 5’6", 170 
pounds, heavy build, bushy curly hair, unkempt, cut short at 
nape of neck, big head and face, light complexion, wearing white 
blouse with long sleeves, a straight blue skirt and gym shoes, 
color unknown. She was carrying a brown leather handbag 
with an overlapping cover,, which was fringed or cut along the 
edges and which she described as the “cowboy type". She had 
some large round KENNEDY buttons about three or four inches 
in diameter which she was selling for 50$ each.- She thinks 
the girl had four of these in her handbag..

- Mrs.. ESHOO overheard this girl talking to the tall- 
blond man in a language she did not recognize.- Mrs. ESHOO 
understands, but does not speak Portuguese and Arabic and speaks



SC 62-76 : . <
(3)- ■ ■ • ■ ; ; . . ■

Turkish* Russian, and Assyrian, her native tongue; it was none 
of these, languages. The girl had. come from inside the train 
station and was overheard to comment to others in the crowd 
that, had gathered, that the train would be late; Later, at 
about 3:30 PM, Mrs, ESHOO, who became ’’suspicious*’ of the • 
girl, because she was talking to the two men, followed her in 
and out of the train station. The girl asked an older man 
behind the counter in the station when the train would arrive 
and he advised her it would be another hour and forty minutes. 
Mrs, ESHOO followed the girl outside and the girl again spoke 
to the tall blond man, advising.him in English of this fact. 
The short dark man then Scuffed his right foot back and forth on 
the ground and said in English "Lets go" and the two men walked 
away to the norths She did not see them again although she 
later looked for them in the crowd that had gathered. She 
observed the girl talking to a small, dark girl thereafter. ' .
She cannot further describe this:girl, but believes they were 
also talking in the language she did not recognize. The two 
men were at the station from about 2:45 PM to 3:30 PM.

Previously, at about 3:20 PM, she had heard the 
tailer blond man say ."Here it comes’* when a freight train went 
through the station^ . , . *

After the KEHHEDY train arrived at about 4:50 PM or 
thereafter, Mrs „ ESHOO and the MOOSHEYs returned to Mrs. ESHOO *s 
home., ’

Mrs., MOOSHEY again stated that the short dark man 
looked awfully suspicious and Mr* MOOSHEY stated "OK honey* you 
are FBI".- ' . • ' ; ‘ ’

When Mrs.. ESHOO observed the television pictures of the 
shooting, she saw. a full face picture of the arrested suspect. . 
She immediately yelled to her children that this man had been at 
the Turlock railroad station^



Photographs of FLORENCIO L. NATIONS,. California 
A 37614; HAROLD OTTO MONTOYA, California A 52037, and ALFRED 
ARTHUR MONTOYA, California A 51909, were individually exhibited 
to her. She emphatically stated that none of these individuals 
were the person she saw. •_ Xerox copy of California driver’s 
licenseUBB, issued to SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN in 1964 was 
exhibitedtoher with only the face of the driver shown. She 
immediately positively identified this person As the shorter 
of the two men she saw. She stated emphatically" that there 
can be no question; that this is the photograph of the person 
observed by her. She stated she is confident he would recognize 
her also since they frequently were face to face, within five 
or six feet of each other during the period of time she was at- . 
tlie station. ■ ■ '

Mrs. ESHOO, who speaks rapid but broken English, 
advised she entered the United States as an immigrant from Persia 
now Iran, in the early 1930*s and is a naturalized citizen.
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Transmit the following in

F B I

Date: 6/6/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

Vin ATRTEL________________________________________________________
(Priority) ।

SAC, LOS ANGELES

SAC, SACRAMENTO (62-76)

KENSALT

Renytel to Bureau 6/6/68.

Enclosed herewith aw nine copies of FD 302 showing 
interview with Mrs. PENNAESlWat Turlock, California on 
6/6/68. ------------------ --------------*

-/Los Angeles (Encl. 9) 
- Sacramento

DHM:mdd
(4)

Special Agent in Charge
-----------------------M Per--------------------------
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NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for*remainder. 
Indices: | | Negative |~~ | See below

Facts of complaint

Subject’s name and aliases

STEVE ENU

Address of subject Character of case

KENSALT

Complainant

ROBERT PAR!^
Complainant’s ad 

telephone nu

4741 Helm;
ETm®Hf97~i

dress and 
mber

gate 
3a3?W 
^1208

Complaint received

1 | Personal gQ Telephonic

Date 6^13-68 Tfae__ 3/^0pniIff*

"2 
St 
58Q

Race Sex

□ Male

| [ Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other data
• 1

1
C. stated he works for a delivery service and while on his’ route 

he had stoped in at .WILLEAMU^TGHT Sons. 2838^ Vail, Montebello,
Califo C» stated a pe^edh by the Marne of SAMS LNU had told him that 
the subject, who also works at same, place,'had told her he had been 
■to a meeting where .SIRHAN STREAM had also attended. C. stated STEVE 

This .meeting had been prior to the shootingis a Cuban Nationals

Action Recommended

FS^^ 
^^A^^

SEARCHED________.INDEXED,
SERIALIZED...... .......HLED’'...'

JUN1 21968
FBI — LOS ANGELES

36-136

Larry E. Mullins
--------- --^“—(Agent?------- ?g^ ^1^ 

h?7 ^



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. Z7

5010-109

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) .date: 6/13/68

from : SA GEORGE M. KLING

subject: KENSALT

On 6/12/68, LLOYD HAGER, jfanager,. Saa^egSriel 
Valley Gnn Club- 4001 FishCaiiyonRoad, Duaftd, California, 
Telephraiically contacted this agent and advised that EVERETT 
BUCKNER was "shooting his mouth off all over the place7’T‘““““““" 
HAGER stated.that he, HAGER, had gone to San Diego, California, 
on 6/11/68, and it was his understanding that several newspaper 
reporters and a "Life" magazine reporter had come to the 
range and talked with BUCKNER. HAGER stated that he did 
not know what BUCKNER had told them.

He further advised that in his office at the time 
that he was in telephonic contact with this agent, was two 
officers of the Los Angeles Police Department, who were going 
to talk with BUCKNER regarding this matter.

Sergeant CADINA, Intelligence Division, Los Angeles 
Police Department, also talked with this agent at that time,
and he stated that he personally was going to read to BUCKNER 
a copy of the court order restricting any comment concerning 
the Senator ROBERT F. ’ KENNEDY assassination, be sure that
BUCKNER understood its 
to sign a statement to 
stood its contents.

meaning, and if possible, get BUCKNER— 
the effect that he had read and under-

GMK/mlb |
(2)



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG.' NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/12/68

FROM f SA ORLEY A. LEESON, JR

subject: KENSALT

Re memo of SA ORLEY A. LEESON, JR., dated 6/10/68.

The following investigation was conducted by SAs WILLIAM C. 
RYAN, JR. and ORLEY A. LEESON, JR.

^i Lakewood, Czim £ .
On 6/11/68, Mrs^-payTOY PWS, 6003 Deerford St., Lakewood, 

advised she attencTeda^uncheona^ rally at the Lakewood Country 
Club for Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY on 5/28/68 which was sponsored 
by the Lakewood Democratic Club and the Lakewood Kiwanis Club,

She stated that she was seated at the table in the left rear
corner of the main dining room with several other persons including: 
Mr. POLACHEK, owner of Brand Jewelers; Mr. BIRNBAUM, owner of Zale’s 
Jewelers and Mr. and Mrs. DICK HORNER, owners of the Dutch Village 
Bowling Alley, all of Lakewood. About 1:25 PM, following the luncheon, 
Senator KENNEDY and his party entered the dining room and were 
followed by members of the press. She stated the Senator shook hands 
with the persons at her table and she shook his hand and kissed his neck. 
As the Senator proceeded to the front of the group, the press went up 
the left side of the room and an individual who resembles SIRHAN SIRHAN
followed the press group in 
directly to the left of her 

Race 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Comp lesion 
Hair 
Attire 
Remarks

and sat on a serving table which was 
table. She described this vale as follows 

white

5*7«-5»8«
135 to 155
light olive
black, coarse,curly, long 
dark suit, white shirt 
had long pointed nose; perspired 
profusely and seemed indecisive and 
uneasy; wore no identification pass 
and had nothing in his hands

She stated this male sat on the sewing tray while Senator 
KENNEDY spoke and during the talk she saw a white.female approach the 
male twice and sneak to him and then return to the lobby outside the•

I ^Ml)



56-156

Race 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Build 
Remarks

Hair

Attire

white
19
5i2»-5»3«
112-120 lbs.
muscular
wore no makeup except light lipstick; 
had semi-round face;full cheekbones^ 
Slovak or German appearance; top of tip 
of nose square
medium to dark brown, shoulder length; 
parted in middle, gold band around head; ■ 
tied with orange-pink ribbon near 
shoulder; natural sun streaks on top 
full shift print dress with orange,pink 
and yellow muted background; yellowish- 
lime patent leather low heel shoes with 
matching bead handbag; carried grass 
green sweater over arm; dark brown pod 
neoklace which hung to waist.

Mrs. BRONS stated that when she left the Country Club she saw 
a 1956 faded dusty rose DeSoto parked near the entrance to the Club. 
She noticed the car because it was backed into the parking xpx space 
and because it resembles her son-in-law's car which is the same year 
except tan in color. She stated the car had an antenna on the front 
left fender which had a blue flag on it and the left front hub cap 
had a large smear of royal blue paint on it. She believes the car was 
a solid color trimmed in cream.

Mrs. BRONS was shown a photograph of SIRHAN's 1956 DeSoto and 
she stated this car was not identical to the car she saw.

Mrs. BRONS was shown a photograph of SIRHAN SIRHAN and stated the 
photograph resembled the man she saw at the rally although she could 
not be sure due to the nature of the photo and the fact the man she 
saw was wearing a suit and tie.

Mrs. BRONS stated she advised WREN FLYNN (ph), CBS. News of the 
above and also furnished it to one of WHEN'S staff. She stated she did 
not trust any of the local authorities and proceeded to criticize the 
LAPD, LASO and the Lakewood PD. She stated she had contacted the FBI 
in the past to report a possible racial incident and gambling activities 
and had recently contacted the Long Beach RA regarding her views on 
gun control legislation.

Mrs. BRONS was extremely emotional during this interview and wept 
on several occasions. She felt she contributed to the Senator's death 
as she wrote him a letter last November requesting a picture of former 
President JOHN F. KENNEDY and expressing her desire that Senator 
KENNEDY seek the presidency of the US.

2



56-156

^^ Mrs. BRUNS expressed extreme concern of the current condition’s 
in the US. During interview Agents observed several photos of Senator 
KENNEDY in BRON’S living room as well as a KENNEDY poster on the 
front door of her residence.

On 6/11/68 the following persons were contacted regarding the 
above described individuals and all stated they did not observe any 
persons as described as being at the Country Club on 5/28/66:

SAUL^^HERENBAUM-
ZaleJ ewe 1 ers
5005 Hazelbrook
Lakewood, Calif.

ART POL^CHEK
-Brand Jewelers
5013 Hazelbrook
Lakewood, Calif.
PEGGY^gEggYUbar girl)

-^LOewoocT, Country Club
MAR^J^ZK»<( waitress)

—'L'akewood>Qountry Club

BETTY BARBER (waitres3)
~ra^ Club

3 1T • Mgr)
^Lakewood^ Club

On 6/12/68 the following persons were contacted with negative 
results: t

THEODORE LOVE (Manager)
EakewoBB itry Club

(bartender) 
Xlub

BETTY BARNES (waitress)■^ei^^unFry Club

axewo
BERNARD KI

Dutch Village Bowling Alley 
South St.\and Woodruff Ave. 
Lakewood Calif.

Calif

L

Lakewood

S BARON (Lakewood Democratic Club)

3
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/ On 6/12/68, L> CHARLES BARON._ h5O7 Palo Verde, Lakewood
I advised he and his~wife, JACKIE BATSON, are Lakewood Democratic Club 
workers and on 5/28/68 they arrived at the Lakewood Country Club 
about 10:30am to oversee preparations for the KENNEDY luncheon and 
rally. BARON advised his wife spent her time insuring the speaker’s 
table and area were in order and he spent his time insuring all 
guests had tickets for the luncheon and checking persona seeking 
admittance to the dining area until after Senator KENNEDY arrived, 
when he accompanied KENNEDY and his party to the speakers table. 
He stated he took numerous photos of KENNEDY’S arrival and his 
greeting numerous guests. BARON stated he has viewed his photos 
several times and he does not recall anyone fitting the above 
descriptions in the photos. BARON made the photos available for 
viewing by the Agents and examination of the photos failed to 
reflect any individuals meeting the above descriptions. BARON 
advised there were numerou^voun^nersons in attendance including 
his I? year old daughter, and her boyfriend. He stated
his daughter was wearing a y^ELo^aress with a large brown collar 
around the neck. He stated there were several Latin-American 
individual^ in attendance including a Democratic Party worker 
FERNANDO HERNANDEZ who is a slightly builjr person with rather long 

‘TJarTr'cnFTyT^^ who was attired in a suit and white shirt and tie 
BARON was shown\a photograph of SIRHAN SIRHAN and stated he did not 
see SIRHAN at the luncheon or rally. He said that HERNANDEZ slightly 
resembles the photo of SIRHAN.

BARON voluntarily made available four slides depicting scenes 
at the 5/28/68 luncheon and various individuals in attendance. One 
of the slides depicted FERNANDO HERNANDEZ and others depicted 
various guests.

On 6/13/68, the above slides were displayed to Mrs. BRONS at 
her residence and she stated FERNANDO HERNANDEZ appeared to be 
identical with the individual she saw at the rally who she thought 
might have been SIRHAN SIRHAN. She stated she felt relieved that 
this person had been identified and that she felt HERNANDEZ was the 
person she saw.

In view of the above no further investigation is being 
conducted.





OPTIONAL FORM NO. $0 5010-106 ’
MAY 1862 EDITION ^^B
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

. . Memorandum
TO •. SAG L. A. (56-156) 6-11-68• date.:

from : SA Leslie F. Warren

subject:. Kensalt
Re Interview Dale Robinson

Ref. Memo SA R§. splice,6-8-68 and memo SA A.O. Richards,6-8-68(serials 222 and 221)

Mrs Lou RobeH^n aka, Mm»Bal§uRp.b#Ason 10@niftiBstlia,'Chatsworth,Cal. # 36O-li9h7, 
6-fI^S§I’*by r^ione advised Dale RobSRson^V •/CctbV^wasei^ta^^ and would
not returnytill Friday 6-ll4.-68.She did not know where was to^tay there but he was 
to call her tonight and give her the address and phone.

Lou said Life Magazine Rep. call and talked to Dale last night re any knowledge of 
Sirhan and Dale informed the rep. he did not know Sirhan nor had he. ever employed him 
as a horse handler or otherwise.Further having observed pictures of Sirhan on TV and 
in the press Dale did not acknowledge any recognition what so ever. Lou handled the 
books for Dale's horses and is sure Sirhan never worked for Dale and she had no re­
collection of Sirhan.

She will advise Dale tonight of the call from the FBI and if he comes up with any 
affirmative info she will have him contact FBI.

^ T^) 3^ ^u6nt^^j> ty?/^

4 s*‘^

^-/5L^/

JUKI £



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-108

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
4

date: 6/14/68to : SAC,- ALBANY

On 6/13/68, Bureau authority granted to furnish, all 
continental offices with a photograph of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN 
to assist in covering leads. • •



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dqte June 12, 1968

RONALD R. HUNTLEY was Interviewed at 374 N.E
Edison, Hillsboro, Ui'O^UU, where he was visiting. He 
resides at 2902 E. Burnside, Portland, Oregon, and is 
employed as an interviewer at the Employment Center, Mead 
Building, Portland, Oregon. He stated that during the 
Primary campaign in Oregon, he was working as a volunteer 
worker for Senator ROBERT KENNEDY and on the evening of 
May 28, 1968, he was with Senator ROBERT KENNEDY at about 
11:40 p.m. when Senator KENNEDY appeared at the ballroom 
of the Benson Hotel, Portland, Oregon, and made a state­
ment to his supporters assembled there conceding the Primary 
election in the State of Oregon to Senator MC CARTHY. 
HUNTLEY preceded Senator KENNEDY from the platform which 
they stepped off fronunthe left side and to the rear, going 
a short distance to a kitchen door with the intention that 
Senator KENNEDY go through the kitchen and come up to the 
elevator on the back side and avoid the crowd. As he 
stepped off the platform which was about two feet high, 
he saw two men standing in front of the kitchen door and 
as the party proceeded towards the door, the two men 
stepped back into the kitchen. He had the impression that 
one of them spoke to the other and assumed they were together. 
One man was heavy set and the other had a medium-slender 
build. As HUNTLEY came into the kitchen, he put his hands 
against the back of the heavy set man and pushed him against 
the wall so that Senator KENNEDY and the party could go 
on through. He assumes that the slender man stepped out of 
the way as he did not see him again. As he pushed the 
heavy set man against the wall, he felt something under his 
coat which could be a weapon or a thick, wide belt. He 
told the man to stand still while the party passed through. 
He then turned away from the heavy set man to offer aid to 
Representative EDITH GREENE who was also in the party, and 
to keep her from being pushed by the crowd.

Mr. HUNTLEY stated that he thought he should
inform the FBI of this incident inasmuch as the news broad­
cast in the early morning of June 5, 1968, described the 
individual who shot Senator KENNEDY as being similar to the 
slender man that he had seen at the kitchen door in the Benson 
Hotels—He—also-was—s±milaT^-tn—appearanee-^to-a—photograph---------

on_____ 6/5/68___ at____Hillsboro^,—Oregon
SEARCHED^

Hie# pd 62. aaMZEQ..
INDEXED.

^----- SA^EDERICKA^iETCHER^^^ Date dictated.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 

it and its contents are not to bo distributed outside your agency.

to your agencys
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shown on the television of the man who had allegedly fired 
the shots at Senator KENNEDY. He described the heavy set 
man as follows:

Race White
Sex Male
Nationality American
Age 23 years
Height 5'4”
Build Very heavy
Weight 190 pounds
Hair Medium dark brown, parted on 

right side and fairly long, 
very neatly trimmed.

Face Round, full
Appearance Well and neatly dressed in a 

business suit.

He was wearing a ring with a maroon Stone on his 
left hand.

The slender built man was described as follows:

Race 
Sex 
Nationality

Age 
Height 
Weight 
Build 
Face 
Hair

Appearance

White 
Male 
Possibly of Polynesian descent 
and appearance.
25 to 28 years
5’5” to 5’7”
150 pounds 
Medium-slender 
Narrow
Bushy, wiry, black hair, cut 
short and combed back.
Wearing a tweed sport coat.

Mr, HUNTLEY stated that he is certain that he 
would recognize the heavy set man if he should see him again 
and that he may possibly be able to recognize the slender 
man but could not be certain.
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F B I

Date: 6/12/68

Transmit the following in__________ ___________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL_________
(Priority)

TO:

SUBJECT:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SAC, PORTLAND (62-2864) (P)

KENSAULT

Re Portland airtel to 
dated 6/5/68.

Enclosed are A copies 
interview Of RONALD R. HUNTLEY,

the Bureau and Los Angeles

of an FD-302 concerning 
6/5/68, at Hillsboro, Oregon

2-.-tbs Angeles (Enc. 9) 
2- Portland

FAF:tme
(4)

Approved: ------------------------------------------ Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 s DM* June 13, 1968

Mrs. mNCES 552 Eldorado Drive, E»candido,
Californla'T' Advised as follows:

she is the Southern California Grand Counsellor 
oft&SJMSfiSSSESESZZ'a^nSwn*'*^^ 
OrderRosaeCrticis^^ She advised the state and
international headquarters of AMQRC have designated her to 
handle any inquiries concerning SIRHAN SIRHAN*s membership 
in AMORC. She stated SIRHAN is a member of the Supreme 
Grand Lodge, San Jose,. California, which is a corresponding 
membership and to her knowledge he did not attend meetings 
but received correspondence and instructions by mail from 
San Jose, California, and in turn submitted his lessons by 
mail to San Jose, California.

Mrs. HOLLAND advised the San Jose office maintains 
a complete file of correspondence with all members, which 
file contains the members original application form. She 
understands that FBI Agents at San Jose, California, were 
permitted to review SIRHAN1s file and were given a duplicated 
copy of his application blank.

AMORC has local lodges and chapters to which some 
members belong, although membership in a local club is not 
required. Mrs. HOLLAND stated she has checked and determined 
that SIRHAN was not a member of the Pasadena Chapter or any 
other lodge or chapter. SIRHAN, however, did once and only 
once visit one of these subordinate bodies. He attended the 
weekly meeting of the Pasadena Chapter on the evening of June 4, 
1968. Mrs. HOLLAND made available a page of the guest 
register of the Pasadena Chapter, which bears the signature 
SIRHAN SIRHAN, 696 East Howard, Pasadena and reflects that 
he is a member of AMQRC, with membership number 8-413-477. 
On the date column of this form SIRHAN entered the date 
April 16, 1968. Mrs. HOLLAND stated that this is an error 
and SIRHAN probably used this date because the last previous 
registration was on that date. Mrs. HOLLAND confirmed by 
talking to the supervisor of the Pasadena Chapter, that 
SIRHAN visited that chapter on the evening of June 4, 1968.

On.
6/12/68 nt Escondido, California Flla# SD 44-394

SAS ROBERT E. THORNTON &
ARNOLD. W. O’BRIEN by_-----------------------------------------------------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
It ond Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

AWO:kdw_ , .__________ Date dictated
SMfcKffig/igS-lNDSXED.
VKmXQZrodCf^A^

of the FBI. It Is the property of the Fl I and Is dm wee cys
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This supervisor is SHERMAN LIVINGSTON, 2555 Vista Laguna 
Terrace, Pasadena, California, telephone number 794-6141,

LIVINGSTON told Mrs. HOLLAND he recalls SIRHAN 
telling people at the metting how to pronounce his name. 
LIVINGSTON looked for SIRHAN after the meeting but he was 
unable to find him.

Tn signing in, SIRHAN showed he was a first degree 
member. Mrs. HOLLAND stated that this is a beginner’s 
degree which would indicate membership of less than one 
year.

AMORC has no full time hall in Pasadena. The 
chapter meets every Tuesday night. Master of the chapter 
is THEODORE R. STEVENS, 886 Pullman Street, Los Angeles, 
California, telephone number 257-9368.

Mrs. HOLLAND stated she would call Mr. LIVINGSTON 
and Mr. STEVENS on the evening of June 12, 1968, to instruct them 
to cooperate in answering inquiries from the FBI. She 
stated the wives of both of these individuals are upset with 
the bad publicity given AMORC in the press and LIVINGSTON 
and STEVENS should be contacted by telephone to arrange an 
appointment.

Mrs. HOLLAND subsequently telephonically contacted 
the FBI Office, San Diego, California, on June 12, 1968, 
and advised as follows:

She was in telephonic contact with Mr. LIVINGSTON 
and discussed the matter of being interviewed by the FBI at 
Los Angeles. She stated that MT. LIVINGSTON reviewed his 
notes and indicated that he had attended the Pasadena meeting 
on May 28, 1968, rather than June 4, 1968. Therefore, Mrs. 
HOLLAND assumes the appearance of SIRHAN SIRHAN at the 
Pasadena meeting was on May 28, 1968, rather than as previously 
reported on June 4, 1968.

According to Mrs. HOLLAND, the date, of appearance of 
SIRHAN SIRHAN can be verified by contacting Mr. STEVENS, the 
Master of the Pasadena Chapter.



SS .44-394 ' ; ' v ,

Mrs, HOMAlfl). further.advised that she has 
instructed Mr* STEVENS to make available to the FBI 
the completed membership list of persons present on the 
night SIRHAN SIRHAN attended the Pasadena Chapter meeting 
and also to furnish information regarding the topics . 
discussed on. the night of. that-meeting. .
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F B I

Date: 6/13/68

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL SPECIAL DELIVERY
(Priority)

M: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-I56)
^felOM: SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-394)

SUBJECT: KENSADI 
00; Los Angeles

Enclosed for the Los Angeles Division ar 
copies of an FD-302 reflecting interview with Mrs.

June 12, I960.

- Los Angeles
1 - San Diego 
AW0:kdw

(Encl.9)

(3)

Approved: ----- .---------------------- -------------- Sent
Special Agent in Charge



In Reply t Pfaue Hafer to 
Fife No.

- UNITED'STATE'S DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Houston, Texas 
June 6, 1968 . .

Unknown Subject; also known as

Threat Against 1968 Presidential 
Candidate, Information Concerning 
United States. Senators Robert 
Kennedy and Eugene Me Carthy

On June 5, 1968, Joseph Willard " y11 Luke,
age 61, owner of Pappy’§ . S'^WiroTHFeT”^ livery, 
Highway 90, Raywood, Texas, telephone 587-^059, advised 
around 11:00 AM on Thursday, one and one alf weeks ago 
(date of May 23, 1968) a lone male came
restaurant and had a Coke and bowl of 
believed to be named John (Last Name 
■was a salesman for the Broker Food C

Renown) stated he 
any and traveled

ew. The man
nto Luke’s

all over the united States. The many&tated he had just 
left Houston, Texas and was-traveling to New Orleans,  

,Louisiana. Luke told the man about/Luke’s copyrighted : 
Mulligan Stew and offered the ma $1,000 to promote the 
stew. The man declined and stat he was going to Calif­
ornia. The man then made the following statement; ”My

worth two cents. I am going to the campaign.
California and straighten that s—— out there 

_ to turn California upside down. I am going to 
get one of those Senators. I am going to kill- them sons- 
of-b------- -.” Luke Inquired why. The man replied, ^Because

life isn’t 
meeting in 
I am going

they are killing the Communists. .1 want to make it good 
for the Communists”.

The man was not carrying any papers or other 
article?'. He never displayed any identification. Nothing 
was observed in' the man’s car.-Luke tried to get the 
.man. to take his coat off as the restaurant was quite hot 
but the man refused. The man paid for his. food with a 
roll of bills approximately three Inches in diameter. The 
man spun his wheels and drove east :oh Highway 90 at a very 
high- rate of speed. "-■ • * / ■ ' C-/

ThX® . document contains neither recommendations nor conclU'
5?-l<7i?i ‘ •of-the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
lo&^.i to your.agency? it and its contents are j 
distributed outside your agency.

anrUXa

§e«iALlZEO.i^FlUED

JUN 131968



Re? Unknown Subject? also known as John

Luke advised that there were no other witnesses 
o this incident„ '

The wan was described as follows?

Name .
Rae© 
£ge ’ ’ 
Height 
Weight 
Hair

- John (Last Name Unknown)
Caucasian 
25-28 years .
5’4” - 6* - . .
125-135 pounds 
Hlac^ long, straight, combed 
back . -

Eyes 
Complexion 
Scars

Dark "
Dark (looks French or Syrian) 
Numerous short, vertical scars 
on both cheeks and right fore­
head (looked like fingernail 
scratches)

. Features Slim face, pointed chin, a large 
' number of vertical wrinkles around 

mouth? no facial hair, tattoos, 
■ marks, or glasses? soft spoken

(note Luke is hard of hearing)
Jewelry
Vehicle

Gold watch on wrist
1967-1968 tan Ford sedan, large 
body style, number of doors 
unknown, 1968 Texas license 
plates, white sidewall tires, 
Texas inspection sticker on left 
corner of window, commercial radio 
antenna, had red and yellow lights 
on sides of fenders, no spot 
light, looked brand new0.

- 2



6/11/68

AIRTEL-

TOs DIRECTOR, FBI '■ • '

FROM: SAC, HOUSTON>A75-NeW^ (P)

SUBJECT:
WO’raMST’1968
PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDATE,
INFORMATION CONCERNING 
(CRIMINAL SECTION) ■ '
SENATORS ROBERT KENNEDY AND 
EUGENE MG CARTHY ■ 
(00: Houston)

ReHOtel to Bu, 6/5/68.

Enclosed for the Bureau are 12 copies of an WM 
containing an Interview of JOSEPH WILLARD LUKE.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are t^o copies of EHM.

An information copy la being furnished the New 
Orleans Division as the unknown subject stated he was going 
to New Orleans, Louisiana.,

JOHN KILJAN, Secret Service, Houston,.Texas was 
originally contacted by JOSEPH WILLARD LUKE. KILJAN contacted 
the Houston Division at 13745 Am oh 6/5/bb. Deputy Sheriff 
WILL AUTREY, Liberty County Sheriff's Office, Liberty, Texas, 
was advised verbally on 6/5/68. A copy of this LHM will be 
supplied to the Liberty County Sheriff’s Office for their 
file.

LEAD;

LOS ANGELES
3„- Bureau (Enc-12) ^^

fD - Los Angeles (Enc-2) /
1 - New Orleans (Enc-1) (info) \^ ।
2 - Houston f n
JIM/sJm lV t
<8> '

X rr'raFp CxfmEplAp ' 
r SI/.jUTEL-^HID^L^ 7 
1/ | JUN 13 1968 1 

K 1 FBt — LOS ANGELAS .



HO 175-New

AT LOS ANGELES,' CALIFORNIA

Will forward’the Houston Division a photo of suspect 
being held for the assault on Senator ROBERT KENNEDY. -'



SEARCHED- JNDEXE

JUN 13196
Bl - LOS ANGELE?



CITY OF TONG BEACH

Ref. 4.1 C

• DEPARTMENT OF POLICE.

Wm. J. MOONEY 
CHIEF OF POLICE

• '.October 1J, I966 . . .

CR 7I698I;

Philip LeeClevenger
'Htx T^G —
Long Beach, California

A complaint has been made to this department to the effect that on J^Y 23# j 966 

you gave a check to_S£^L2!0£?l££?LA_2^_*^^ LoBo

in the amount of «JZ^L_drawn on thej^^ll?!?^^

The bank has returned the check with the notation ”_ Account Closed________________”.

. ' The check is now on file in the Forgery Detail of this Department and you are being 

given this, opportunity to correct the situation before further investigation becomes necessary,

01 I trust you will give this matter your prompt attention. ' ^^

Wm. J. MOONEY ,
Chief of Police

By------------------------------------
Forgery Detail

LS

Addtional Checks July 23,1966 Sears Roebuck^ Co© $10*00 ’

RD 215

r>r vec»? ATI^^^SS A* ’. POPP^cjoovn’? Vf*^ *^n C^Ttyx? hr t>A» *rv r nvn x>V4ru r* * ▼ rvo'oxvrd



Specific Offense

CHEC] NSF •

„ ( STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
A ' DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE A

burealWf criminal identification a1 investigation
P. O. Box 1859, Sacramento, California

FRAUDULENT DOCUMENT REPORT

Long Beach Police Department “”^384
Reporting Department

Ns/ - RTM Sig. Irreg. Acc. Closed UTL Forged Stolen Fiet. Pr
nt Raisec 

*
1 Porwnar Payroll Money Ord. Cred. Cord

■ Warrant
Y~ O/

No Ed

/ APB

No rz

^dent. | |

Unident. |7T.

Fipc Name 

'true Name | |?

Clh
PJ^eStop rj/ 

'^No Action | |

£0: Forward 
Record |—| 

^o,° □

ACTIVE^ CLEARED ARREST UNFOUNDED INACTIVE CIVIL

CAN V IDENTIFY S?
YES [Tj NO [

WILL V SIC& COMPL? 

yes n° r

WAS CHECK POST DATED? /

YES1 1 No 13
WAS CHECK PREDATED?

YES NO Q
AGREEMENT TO HOLD?

yes I I N0 FT
/ANY PAYMENT REC'D?

yes 1 1 No u

Division Date and time to PD or SOoccurrenceDate and time occurred

August 27, 1967
Victim's name (firm name if business)

VON’S GROCERY COMPANY
Person reporting offense

B. Hart_______ _
Person who accepted document

4480 Atlantic Blvd., Long Beach
Residence phone

Sally Hespel
Vehicle used by suspect—describe in as much detail as possible

Residence address (business address if firm)

Same
Residence address

13541 Caravel, Cerritos
Residence address

4502 Easterbrook, Lakewood.

September 28, 1967
Business phone or address

423 1688
Residence phone

860 1146
Residence phone

HA 99528
Amount of loss

$25.00

Business phone or address 
II

Business phone or address 
tl

Amount of cash suspect received

$25.00 W
W

£

PEN WRITTEN

WITNESSES): Name

Sally Hespel (OK’d)
Residence address Residence phone Business phone or address

Victim's occupation race sex ago

Market
Type of premises

One story building .
Type of propertyobtained 

Merchandise
Trademarks of suspects (acts, conversation, etc.) Identification used to pass check 

Hone indicated
Was document or endorsement written in his presence?

YES H / N° n
Specify what parts, if any (face, ©fc.) 

?
Signature of endorser

Victim’s

BALL PEN

PENCIL

TYPEV/RITTEN

HAND PRINTED D
PROTECTOGRAPHED

RUBBER STAMP

(Business or personalized. Name and address)

Pay to the VOh’S MktS 
order of____________________________

(Name of Payee)

Twenty five and ------ oo/ioo
(Written amount)

Security First National Bank, Bixby Knolls

Date:.

__________________No--------

Aug. 27, 1967

, 25-00

DOLLARS

P. L. Clevenger
(Name of Bank) (City and branch) (Name of Maker)

Suspect (s)

no.i CLEVENGER, P. L. NO LBPD DR

Identification Number(s) tdentl-Kit Code No.Wgt. AgeName Address used . Hair Eyes Hgt.
Accompanied by: Names, description, relationship, etc., of anyone with suspect(s)

DETAILS: Describe evidence; summarize details not given above; Itemize end describe any property obtained, including serial numbers and value.

Bank advised this single name account was opened in August l^&^rlt^deposit of $450*00 and 
closed by the bank on 10-3-67* Subject used California D/L for identification at ’
time of opening the account* Balance on 8-25-67 was $20*93 and on -27-67 it was still 
$20*93. No deposits made to the account after 8-25-67. Previous checks reported listing the 
same suspect have not been cleared as yet, but are too old for prosecution. Additional check
will be subject of a separate report ^®n Boaidnws

How many similor checks not reported to
Signature of reporting officer

Forgery Detail/lj

r————  l
Badge or Serial #

aw> ■ - ----- — ■-.■■■„ •
Signature of Supervisor approving Badge or Serial # Date and time

10-31-6? 3:25PM

CI I FORM CR-9
•3»4«-SS2 lf-C0 2O0M 0 9s® OSP



'STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BUREAU OF CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION AND INVESTIGATION
P. O. Box 1359, Sacramento, California

FRAUDULENT DOCUMENT REPORT
Long Beach Police Department Case Number

766936
Specific Offense '

CHECKS - NSF
Reporting Department

NS^/\ RTM Sig. Irreg. Acc. Closed UTL Forged Stolen FichPrint Raisec ^^^^ P°yr°N Money Ord. Cred. Card

Warrant
YeiD/ 

no Pi

APB

N’0

' Ident. | |

. Unident. r^J/

Wet. Nome | | 

True Name Pj

c^'
/Place Stop

No Action | |

/CII; Forward 
Record |—|

Photo I |

ACTIVE -CLEARED ARREST 

□

UNFOUNDED INACTIVE 

□

CIVIL

CAN V IDENTIFY S?
yes n n° 0

WILL V S^N COMPL? 

yes 0 NO

WAS CHECK POST DATED? 7 

yes 1 I NO Ej
WAS CHECK PREDATED? y 

yes 1 1 N° Ej

' AGREEMENT TO HOLD?

YK 1 1 NO ^

^A<Y PAYMENT REC'D?/ 

YES _ NO [y|

Date and time occurred

August 25, 1967
Victim's name (firm name if business)

TON’S GROCERY COMPANY #19
Person reporting offense

B. Hart
Person who accepted document

Paul Cluckey
Vehicle used by suspect—describe in as much detail as possible

None seen.
WITNESS(ES): Name

EaxiLJ^lnckey^OKLi.)----------
Victim's occupation race sex age

Market
trademarks of suspects (acts, conversation, etc.)

Division
Long Beach

Residence address (business address if firm)

Same
Residence address 7 —

13541 Caravel, Cerritos
Residence address

11851 Turquoise, Garden Gro'v

Residence address

Type of premises

One story building

Residence phono

Residence phone

860 1146
Residence phono

e
Amount of loss

$25.00
Residence phone

Data and Ums reported toPD or SO
September 28, 1967

Business phono or address

423 1688
Business phone or address

II

Business phone or address

897 9111
Amount of cosh suspect received

^25.00
Busi ness pho ne or ad dress

Type of property obtained

Cash
Identification used to poss cheek

766936

PEN WRITTEN

V/as document or endorsement written in his presence? Specify what parts, if any (face, etej Signature of endorser

yes n° r 1 ? Victim’s......................... ’ ...... ' ’....

BALL PEN

PENCIL

TYPEWRITTEN

PROTECTOGRAPHED

RUBBER STAMP

HAND PRINTED

CONNECTED WITH OR 7& 384“

* (Business or personalized. Name and address)

Pav io the to^Market 
(Name of Payee)

Twenty five and oo/oo

No.

^. Aug. 25, 1967

i2Ma

(Written amount)
Security First National Bank, Bixby Knolls Branch P. L. Clevenger

DOLLARS

(City and branch)(Name of Bank) (Name of Maker)

Suspect (5)

no. 1 CLEVENGER, P. L. NO LBPD DR

Identification Numbor(s) Identi-Kit Code No.Name Address used Hair Eyes Hgt. Wgt. Age
Accompanied by: Names, description, relationship, etc., of anyone with suspect(s)

DETAILS: Describe evidence; summarize details not given above; itemize and describe any property obtained, including serial numbers and value.

For further details, see CR 7^ 384

S^

V.
How many similar chocks not reported to C 
Signature of reporting officor 

Forgery Detail/lj

II?------------------------------ E
Badge or Serial #

ates___________________________________ _—^—Toto
Signature of Supervisor approving

1 amount of checks-------  
Badge or Serial # Date ond time 

11-20-67 3:10PM
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P.D. 150 t ES 32

BATTERY Sec. 242 CPC Caso no

out when

POLICE iHOWH
CITY OF LONG BEACH 

_REPORT
Classification of Crims

Print Names — Last Name First

BKNG. HO. (IP AMV)

^ • ’ • - -   Sg . V - !-■ "■- .— *4.^   .. • ~
VICTIM'S. NAME (fir* hom if Ina I tun}

CLEVENGER,' Phillip L. ..

-■■■•■S-L^T,,., ..A. - ---------- '",..- ..................... ■■■■■:,
RESIDENCE ADDRESS

3810 Long Beach Blvd.#12,L.B.
RESIDENCE PHONE

Unknown

For self
BUSINESS ADDRESS

3636 Atlantic , #12, L.B.
BUOINKOG PHONE

426-5414 or 426-7498/7
HOURS WORKED

Varied
DATE COMMITTED; DAY OR WEEK

July 6, 1967 -. Thursday •
TINE COMMITTED

11:30 TN
WHERE COMMITTED

Area of Butler and Artesia
NAME OF PREMISED

Public - stree* * *
PERSON REPORTING OFFENSE

Victim . • ; •
RESIDENCE ADDRESS

Same ।
RESIDENCE PHONE

•J
DATE AND TIME REPORTED

uly-7jl967 12:0%^
REPORTED TO

Service Desk
INVESTIGATING OFFICERS

L. Stoops and TC Booth
DIV. FILED BY

Uniform, watch #1
NO.# SUSP. NAME AGE RAGS

19 MW
HAIR EYEO HOT. WOT.

blond 5’9” 160 •

Yellow shirt, dark pants
KO.2 SUSP. name HAIR . EYED HOT. WGT. AGS RACK

ii
bkho. no. (if Awv)

CLOTHING

VICTIM'S OCCUPATION RACE SEX AGE

Distributor W M 28
TYPE OF PREMISED OR LOCATION WHERE OFFENSE WAS COMMITTED

Public street ' ‘
f CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY

POINT WHERE ENTRANCE WAS MADE: *
CRIMES AGAINST THE PERSON 4

METHOD USED#

Striking face r^
INSTRUMENT USED (DESCRIBE) t WEAPON - FORCE OR KEANS US EDI

Hands and bodily force 7 ‘ <

TYPE OF PROPERTY TAKEN OR OBTAINED APPARENT MOTIVE - TYPE OF PROPERTY TAKEN OR OBTAINED

Unknown 1
TRADEMARK OF SUSPECT (S) - ACTIONS OR CONVERSATION

Suspect without cause strikes victim several times and. gets out of victim’s vehicle. '
VEHICLE USED BY SUSPECT (s) -‘YEAR. MAKE, BODY TYPE. COLOR, LICENSE HUMBER AND ANY OTHER IDENTIFYING MARKS

None
DETAILS: DESCRIBE EVIDENCE*. SUMMARIZE DETAILS NOT GIVEN ABOVE; ITEM IZE AND DKOCniDE ANY PROPERTY OBTAINED, r——~—.
INCLUDING SERIAL NUMBERS AND VALUE -UOS ADDITIONAL SHEET IF NECESSARY

Investigating officers dispatched to Artesia and L.B.Blvd to north east comer in regards to a 
battery and ;upon.arrival, contacted victim who stated to officers that a Jack Miller:struck him. 
Victim further stated that he ha d picked up named suspect in front of a residence four houses 
east of Butler, north side of Heath Lane at approximately 11:20 PM, 7/6/67. Victim stated that 
suspect wanted him to drive to a girl friend's house and when they reached the area of Butler 
and. Artesia,suspect struck the victim several times in the area of the nose and right side of 
mouth and broke victim's glasses.
Victim further stated that suspect is staying at the residence on Heath Lane but does not know 
the address. Victim stated that a i960 Ford station wagon, grey in color, always parked in front 
of this residence. . / .

FOR: FURTHER INFORMATION, SEE WHITE MEMO TO CAPT. OF DETECTIVES

ES #32 f - Boards 
^en 110

VALUE OF PROPERTY DICTATED BY

L. Stoops
DATE AND TIME DICTATED 

July 7,- 1967 ' 1:30 AM
SUPERVISOR APPROVING TYPED BY DATE AND TIME TYPED



CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO BE ADDED TO REPORT MADE AND : 
FILED COVERING CASE MENTIONED ON FILING MARGIN

Victim CLEVENGER, Phillip L. ^ ^^ Dale july 31, 1967

Accused MILLER, Jack Lyn (NOT WANTED) No. CR 751 313

RE: BATTERY - Butler and Artesia - July 6, 1967

The victim is apparently not telling the officers the true story 
in this report. The original investigating officers Stoops and Booth 
state in the memorandum that the victim was hesitant in relating 
the full relationship with the suspect and the real reason for being 
out with the suspect on this evening.

It is felt by the officers that this was possibly a homosexual 
relationship, and due to the abpve circumstances, no prosecution 
can be possible. No further action will be taken.

ATTENTION RECORDS ., LISTED SUSPECT IS NOT WANTED

MULLER, Jack Lyn - male white - 19 years - 5’9" - 160 Lbs. - blond hair

„6o»«“wa
©wen

case cleared Report by. HOMICIDE DETAIL_________
G. E. MG INTIRE - barbra 
July 31, 1967





ki&A^&lJ^Name of Prisom 
Alias..

IPENTIHCATION SHEET

(Is the above form filled out in full?)

Time Taken: 
Class:

<- -police-® 
i^a^~

Photo No* -____:________________
Booking No..
Date of Arrest -
Time of Arrest-------- / z^Z^Z^T/ 

xzxw*-»w —-------------------- -----------  Date of Offense_________--- -----
Prisoner’s Address -£%&!—~j£j£^%ZL&
Name of Nearest Kin--------------- 1--------------- 1_______________ //ZZ-^Z^ - ZT___zf^Z^ZZ___________ Z^b/^

Address,_
Arresting Officers ZtZ^C/££Z^^ _____ JL^______  Department and Division .-^pJ^Q?^^
Previous Arrest, Where Z^(3_________________________ • I __________________ Date *Z Charge *^
Place of Birth!__ , Conntv

• Citizenship-----jZ^J^ ^ y Nationality jS^rr__^^/g?^^ Bi^thDateZZ^^ 
Hair—^£S4^1==^_ Eyes /OZ/^ J. Complexion -^^/-Z^/^g_ Height x**/ '* ^

Age----- ^2/5__ ;___ Trade .Z^./&??I1 !1. 1-L. Place of Employment
Bmld^^^____ Sex ^z^Z^-. Nose_LJ___________  Chin______

Teeth C?^^_ _ Married ___________  Single _______  Divorced 
Marks; Sc ars, Amputations, Tatoos Z^/^^ ‘_____________________________

Beard
Spouse Dead

Impressions Takers bjZ .
Classified by:.
Searched by:..

PDM ■ 3

(Write Name



POLICE DEHiTM
. ClTYOF LONG BEACH .

M 82320

EEPOBT OF ABBEST
Booking No— 
Case Rep. Not

536-186

Defendant. 
Address—

• KOK Resaw EW'

Hat Brwa Bins
DeKrijtodCtothtaB-J^xl^

Dato of Arrest

-Hrfali |'s ^Weight 
, dark blue a®vis

Jan. ^Sj^x^o

■ non '--^^ ,^Z

TJKTKT

■——————sw^to & ■ ■ 
Executive Buj.fra, iCH ■

Jj an, 18,0, 1968
.Where Comnltted—2®S®

(list odor, type and outstanding,details)

-4—----------------------- —Place of Employment

l^-^TOC-Date of 0Hen~_

Occupation______ Waiter_______
Piet, the ^aea^j

Where Arrested— 2Z!& Freeman

REPORT OF FACTS.OBTAINED

Victim 7 _ tr__ ____________________________ ___
WlineBB_____________________ . — “ AfMwt -
Witness_____________________ ------ - - — AddrmA- _ . __ Ph
Witness_____________________ T

(List additional witnesses Mow) . ^ .. •

CD

■• ^fi^ers M3p/;re^BrdiDg a fight At, ^Urecist ibc;, hail upon arrival ecataotad one of. many 
^neighbors -who were striding OU. the sidewalk directly aercos the. street froe this loe, who 
abated there had been mny /previous disturbances at thia ioc. and that there had just been '''-

• ate, -resulting, in an apt, Window being broken. . ^J^ ^
..Of fleers approached the .Ide, and knocked on the doer noting there 'aas ecsplete silence insld^ 

. -the apt. ATbor . ajctpyoK* 15 sec. tka deft, answered the deer and stated *iihat do you matthar-
■ fucken want?” Officers stated th$y wanted to talk to ths oecnpanta of tills apt., as they 

■ had been called by that’cahy neighbor's »bo vere still standing on the sidewalk, including 
WoaBSto. and chilcS-eh, who could 'readily hear the aanversation. At this tit® a friend of the 
deft, appeared at the doer and told deft, to let the officers in.. With the door still open

. the daft, stated and yalied loudly, "Iha not letting these xnafchesfucking cops in without a 
warrant.” Toe friend z'edtrala^d the deft.’to let the officers In and attwapted to ealm ths 
deft. Th® friend then explained to the c-fficert' that, they had" had a fight and could not calm 
the daft. Deft, th^ft grabbed Cffie^r HaAX and attempted to shcfve him out the ancr, stating 
“flat out .of ay apt. you no good, atotherfuoking cop.” The officer relessed the. clefts, grip on 
his am and stated to. deft.Shat the officers were not leering until thjey Isarsd what had
.happened. The deft, theA grabbed Officer ASifS® by the left am and hogan obeying him out’ the 
door which was abi£J, dp& and yelled loudly the same 3S previous statewaita At this time the 
officer.? edited the x^Sti's&aiag hold on deft, fend edvis^d d^fto that M wftc wscher arrest.
Office W.K then had to strain the defts* c^? end. legs as ha ^«^ed3y kicked the office 
snd ©txtack hia Mth his flailing amt^ GffiKtom then placed the d^fto in police velu and sd- 
visodhl^ of rights yer PD fG\Yi 2^,vhisth he stnt&d te underateod-fc&i *waiv£d< ©afi- trar^wt^ 
€d to ths station £^d. of^^ the IfcautteXy#^ ti&rt? Tdiich h? rsfivsodc BsSto'$t&tcd he ted b6\
drinking Vodka and officers scfiild sia&ll a -strong o&& ©f. ^/wj'1-^!^ bovei^s cm his h^athc. 
Deft/ bed a thick voice fend slurred hia sp&^clu t&S clothes ?^re di<?ty and tom* Sooted as 
eherged* \ . • \ • • . . •
J^$^ BOO^GSGir SJCim BT^r $125^ ’ • ' "
kfoke of Car :—2  --------- _Year—___Modo]_________ ___ ____________Color_________ :_________ Homvia T _ ,

LMspdeitlon of Car__________________ ___________________ u___________________ ,____________________ 1___________________________
Air. OHicra^—1__________Trans, OfflcenL—__J22z^___________ _______ 2_______ r
iHvl^on .Orlglncdlng——JZlLlXIL—^_2^ _______ v____________ Filed by   _ .‘v^^L^ .>-3 . _____________.__________  ._
p-D’ieo ■ . $yo;*i hy? 33* Ankrcfn Iv^Oocf bi3$ J& >6



m!£K. i# AZOGRAPH. ECONOMY MASTER g A'BDICK L^ AZOGRAPH ECONOMY MASTER

CITY OF LONG BEACH

REPORT OF OREST

rarDefendant .Dato of Arrest

Booking Wo 536-186
Case Rep. No____________
Opr. Lia. N 
Sox Sea 

Jan. 10, ISHULEN, RONALD EDMAN
Address_________^l^< _
HHr Brown 1Ew Blue________ Height 5*8 Weight 160 , DOR "■ _ MW '
Description of Cloihina___ "Beige T-sShirt, dark blue Levis *

WaiterOccupation. .Place of Employment Executive Suite, PCH

OgeMa Dist. the Peace & Intox 415 & 6^ PC ^ of Ofiensa J: an, riLO, 1968
Where Arrested____1740 Freeman_____________________ Where Committed Same

Victim- 
Witness. 
Witness. 
Witness.

-Address.
-Address.
-Address.
-Address.

Th

(List additional witnesses below)

Th— 
Th— 
Th—

REPORT OF FACTS OBTAINED

Officers disp. regarding a fight at arrest loc., and upon arrival contacted one of many . 
neighbors who were standing on the sidewalk directly across the street from this loc.. ;who 
stated there had been many previous disturbances at this loc. and that there had just been 
one, resulting in an apt. window being broken. ■ ■•

G
SM

fe

Officers approached the loc. and knocked on the door noting there was complete silence inside 
the apt. After approx. 15 sec. the deft, answered the door and stated "What do you mother­
fuckers want?" Officers stated th$y wanted to talk to the occupants of this apt., as they 
had been called by the many neighbors who were still standing on the sidewalk, including 
women and children, who could readily hear the conversation. At this time a friend of the 
deft, appeared at the door and told deft, to let the officers in. With the door still open 
the deft, stated and yelled loudly, "I’m not letting these motherfucking cops in without a 
warrant." The friend restrained the deft, to let the officers in and attempted to calm the .-^ 
deft. The friend then explained to the.officers that they had had a fight and could not calm 
the deft. Deft., then grabbed Officer BAAK and attempted to shove him out the door, stating 
"Get out of my apt. you no good motherfucking cop." The officer released the defts. grip on 
his arm and stated to deft.that the officers were not leaving until th;ey learre d what had 
happened. The deft, then grabbed Officer ANKROM by the left arm and began shoving him out the 
door which was still open and yelled loudly the same as previous statement. At this time the 
officer applied the restraining hold on deft, and advised deft, that he was "under arrest. 
Officer BAAK then had to restrain the defts. arms and legs as he repeatedly kicked the officer 
and.struck him with his flailing arms. Officers then placed the deft, in police veh. and ad­
vised his of rights per PD Form 254 which he stated he understood and waived. Deft, transport­
ed to the station and offered the Breathalyzer test, which he refused. Defit. stated he had bee 
drinking Vodka and officers could smell a strong odor of alcoholic beverage on his breath. 
Deft, had a thick voice and slurred his speech. His clothes were dirty and torn. Booked as 
charged.
PROPERTY SLIP ATTACHED: BOOKING SGT: RJ CLARK BAIL: $125.
Make of Car—_——^—_Ypnr r —Model ------- Color . --------------- TJcenae  ----  -------
Disposition of Car_________ _———_—___—————___-___-—-—--————-———__-_-—_—_
An. Officer* KN Ankrom & FA Baak______________ Trans. mn^ Same_____________________________
Division Originating Patrol - Watch Filed by_____________KWAnkrOHl .... ...... ,,
P-D- ico Typed by: KW Ankrom 1-10-68 8:30 PM




